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1. I NTRODUCTI ON

The AFW APF seri es are desi gned and programred according to the O M.
R-76 Class |1l requirenents.

These scal es are seal ed to prevent unaut hori zed access to internal
parts. Ender users should be advised not to undertake any trouble
shooti ng except those listed on the operation nmanual .

Thi s mai nt enance manual cont ai nsof certaininformationthat nay result
i n fraudul ent use. Do not rel ease any part of this manual to any end
users or un-authorized persors.

The internal mni junper should beso set to prevent un authorized
settings or alternations.

Shoul d a | oad cell has been repl aced, nmake sure that the protection
devi ces are properly set.

After servicing, it isnecessarytogothoughall tests and procedures
to ensure the scale neets all the neteorological and approva
requiremnents.

Here are sone features of the AFW APF seri es

Designed to nmeet O M-R76 class Il requirenents.
1/ 3000 external resolution

Zer o i ndi cat or

Tare indicator

Negati ve val ue i ndi cator

Subtractive tare function

Power on zero function

Manual zero function

Aut o power Saving Function

10. WIN LCD di spl ay, 25.4mm height (5 1/2 digits)

11. Low battery warning signal.

12. 2 types of Calibration

13. M ni junper to prevent enduser calibration

14. Optional EL backlights

15. Accunul ati on functi on avail abl e

16. Built-in rechargeabl e battery operated

17. Overl oad protection

18. Battery operating tinme: 200 hours plus after charged

CONO R WNE



2. SPECI FI CATI ON

2.1 SYSTEM BLOCK DI AGRAM

LCD

LCD DRI VER | NTERFACE

: L |

LOAD E._?A/DUNIT ’ WithR(]\/I
CELL S+
S / T T
POVNER SUPPLY: KEYBOARD
AC ADAPTOR (4 KEYS)
(9V/ 500mA)
RECHARGEABLE
BATTERY (6V 4Ah)
Descri ption:
When an article is placed on the platter, the | oad of the article is
applied to the load cell inside the scale.

The resistancetothe excitationcurrent inthe straingaugew !l then
changed and t he anal og out put signal varies.

It isanplified and digitized continuously by the A/Dconverter into
a digital signal. Subsequently, the resulting count is processed and

managed by t he CPU. The CPUreferstotheinstructionsfromthekeyboard,
and t hen conveys t he out put datato LCDdriver, which formats t he data
into readout on the display panels.



2.2 PHYSI CAL LAYQUT OF ELECTRI CAL CONNECTI ON

LOAD CELL
PLATFORN
RECHARGEABLE -I- T
BATTERY
6V 4Ah « I i
| NDI CATCR
D SUB 9 CONNECOTR
(FEMALE) O|Coo0a5008550 O
ofeese
0QO0 D- SUB 25
(FEMALE)

N o

E+ E- S+ S-

PRI NTEFR
A\ 'SR
J2
RS232 O
LCD
O
MAI N BOARD
AFW- 10- X 33
DC IN o
+ - . |o
o O

BAT

7

(@

SN




2. 2.1 CONNECTI ONBETWEEN | NDI CATOR AND PLATFORM 5 PI N ROUND CONNECTOR)

Pl N ASSI GNIVENT

| NDI CATOR PLATFORM
EXC+
PIN #1 [E+ EEEER
PIN #2 - oo s
BN #3 5 BLACK L
PIN #4 [ WHI TE
PIN #5 |G\D EXC-

LOAD CELL

|_~SHIELD

2.2.2 CONNECTI ON OF RS-232 BETWEEN | NDI CATOR AND PC(9PI N D- SUB)

PI N ASSI GNVENT

| NDI CATOR( 9PI N D SUB, FEMALE)

PI'N

#1

PC(9PI N D SUB, MALE)

PI'N

#2

PI'N

#1

PI'N

#3

PI'N

#2

PI'N

#4

PI'N

#3

PI'N

#5

PI'N

#4

PI'N

#6

PI'N

#5

PI'N

#1

PI'N

#8

]

PI'N

#9

PI'N

#6

PI'N

#1

PI'N

#8

PI'N

#9

** RTS & CTS has been shorted internally.
BAUD RATE

DATA BI'T

PARI TY BI'T j

STOP BI T
CODE

9600
N( NONE)

ASCl |



2.3 GENERAL SPECI FI CATI ON

2.3.1 Overall View

AFW APF SERI ES

2.3.2 Overall D nension:
250(W x 160(H) x 100 (D) mm



2. 3.3 Model

Speci fications

Model No. Capacity Di vi sion (e) Pl at f orm
(Max) OM [Non-O M
AFW B30 30kg 0. 01kg 0. 005kg
Al um num Al l oy with
AFW B60 60kg 0. 02kg 0. 01kg |Stainl ess St eel Cover
330 x 450mMm
AFW B150 150kg 0. 05kg 0. 02kg
AFW F60 60kg 0. 02kg 0. 01kg
Al um num Al l oy with
AFW F150 150kg 0. 05kg 0. 02kg |St ai nl ess St eel Cover
425 x 525mm
AFW F300 300kg 0. 1kg 0. 05kg
APF- 60 60kg 0. 02kg 0. 01kg
Al um num Al l oy with
APF- 150 150kg 0. 05kg 0. 02kg |St ai nl ess St eel Cover
425 x 525mm
APF- 300 300kg 0. 1kg 0. 05kg
AFW APF . .
i ndi cat or User Define 1/3000 1/ 30000 User Define
Cl ass 111

Maxi mum Tar e
Range

O M= 1/3 Max j e; Non-O M.= Full Range

Power on Zero

Range

il0%

Manual
Range

Zero

i2%

M ni mum Load

20e

Oper ati on 0°~40°C (32°~104°F),
Envi r onnent Non- condensed. R H.j 85%
Power
Consunpti on 0. 1w
2.3.4 Main Conponents Used

M croprocessors:. SMB958

Crystal Oscillator: 11.0592VHz

Di spl ay Devi ce:

WIN Liquid Crystal Display




2.3.5 Anal og Specification
I nput sensitivity: 0.96nmV/V~1.8mV/V VS. Full Capacity
Zero Range Adjustnent: j 2% of rated capacity
Zer o Bal ance Range: j10% of rate capacity
Load Cell Excitation Voltage: DV5V
A/ D Conversion Speed: 10 tinmes/second
I nternal Resol ution: 160000

2.4 | NTERNAL SETTI NGS AND CALI BRATI ON METHODS

The AFW APFi ndi cat or i sdesi gnedtohavenopreset capaci tyanddi vi sion,
but for user to define. Depends on the requirenment and thepurpose
of theindicator isoperatingunder,theresol utioncanbe set anywhere
from 1/3000 to 1/30000.

When oim node is selected and application is |legal for trade the
overall resolutionwill be limted to 1/3000 with extended displ ay
for reference. Whennormnode i s sel ectedand applicationisnot | egal

for trade, the overall resol utioncan be set toa maxi rumof 1/ 30000.

The i ndicator al socan be set to have dual intervals when paraneter
is input.

TO SET TYPE (Select between O M. and non-QO M. application)

I ndicator is off

Press and hol d TARE, then press ON ZERO

I ndi cator displays F. 1

Press TARE until indicator displaysF.3

Press MODE to enter

| ndi cat or di spl ays TYPE

Press OV ZEROt 0 sel ect operating typebetween oiml or normfor
non- O M.

h. Press MODE to confirm

Q 0O Qo0 TD

TO SET VWEI GHI NG UNI T
i. After TYPE is selected, indicator will display unit
j. Press ONVZEROt o sel ect the wei ghing units of kg, g, I b/kg, Ib/g
-To enabl e t he avoi rdupoi s units, pressMODE when the | b/ kg or

| b/ g sign appears.
-To di sabl e the avoirdupois units, pressMODE when the kg or
g Signh appears.

TO SET DECI MAL PO NT (For capacity and division readings)
k. After unit is selected, indicator will displaydp
|. Press ONVVZEROto sel ect nunber of decinal place. It can be set



fromno decimal place up to 4 decimal place
m When sel ected, press MODE to confirm

TO SET RATED CAPACI TY AND DI VI SI ON
(For Single interval, it neans Max x e; for Dual Interval, it neans Max, X ej)
n. After deciml place is selected, indicatorw || display CAP2
0. Press ONVZERO to enter and utilize OV ZERO to i ncrease val ue,
TARE t o nove cursor to the next digit. Press and hol d TARE key
t o backspace
p. Thedi vi si onnmust be sel ectedtoconpl etethesetupbeforeproceed
to the next selection
g. Press MODE to confirm

TO SET DUAL | NTERVAL (Max; x e))
r. After capacity anddivisionisset, indicaor will displayCAP1?
I f dual interval does not require, pressMODEto skiptoF4 to
conpl etetheinternal setup. However, i f dual i nterval i srequired,
press OV ZEROto enter and utilize OV ZERO and TARE keys to set
t he capacity and divi sion.
s. Press MODE to confirmand follow by OV ZERO to quit

NOTE 1: You nust reset capacity every tine when you change t he type
bet ween O ML and NORMAL.

NOTE 2: Each range nust not exceed 1/3000 and 1/6000 for overall
capacity under O M. node and 1/ 30000 f or NORMAL node. For
exanmpl e, i f CAP2 sets as 3000kg (nmax2) x 1kg (e2), t henCAP1?
can set as 1500kg (max1l) x 0.5kg (el). So for O M., maxl/ el
& max2/e2 wi || not exceed 1/ 3000 and max2/ el wi I | not exceed
1/ 6000. For NORMAL, nmax2/el nust not exceed 1/30000.

NOTE 3: When O M. type is selected, indicator will automatically
regul ate user to programthe resolution wthin 1/3000.

NOTE 4: When setting up capacity, user nust program all digits
i ncl udi ng division before press MODE to confirm



CALI BRATI ON METHODS

o 0O T QO

®

- oTa -

I ndi cator is off and nothing is on the platform

Press and hol d MODE, then QN ZERO

I ndi cator displays CAL. 1

Press MODE f or YES and i ndi cator will self calibrate zero point
before proceed to the first point calibration

I ndicator will showjLoad XXXXj, for which XXxXX is 1/3 of the
full capacity. Load the wei ght according to the display
Press MODE when display is flashing

I ndi cator displays CAL. 2

Press MODE for YES or OV ZERO to exit

I ndicator will showjLoad YYYYj, for which YYYY is 2/3 of the
full capacity. Load the mass according to the display

After weight is placed, pess MODE when display is flashing to
conplete the calibration procedures

CDD WEEI GHT CALI BRATI ON

a
b.
C.
d
e
f

— < — =

I ndicator is off

Press and hol d TARE, then press ON

I ndi cator displays F. 1

Press MODE to enter and indicator will show offset val ue
Press MODE agai n and indicator displays CAL. 1

Press OV ZERO and nmanual ly enter the weight that intends to

calibrate by utilizeOV ZEROto i ncrease and TAREt 0 nove cur sor

When t he wei ght is set, press MODEto begin the calibration and
scalew || self calibrate zero point before proceedtothefirst

cal i brate wei ght that was manual |y entered

Load the mass according to the display

Press MODE when display is flashing

I ndi cat or di splays CAL. 2

Press MODE for YES or ZERO to exit

Repeat step f to set the weight of second calibration point.
Load the mass according to the display, the second point has
to be higher than first point

Load t he mass according to the di splay Press MODE when di spl ay
is flashing to conplete the calibration procedures

10



Not e: When manual |y enter t he wei ght for calibration, thefirst point
must not be I ess than 1/6 of the full capacity. The second poi nt nust
not be l ess than the first point. But it is highly recommendsetting
the second point at abou 2/3 of the full capacity.

11



2.5
2. 5.

FLOW CHART
1 Auto Calibration (for end-user)

START

PRESS"MODE" &
"ON/ZERO"

\
RELEASE
"ON/ZERO" KEY

CALIBRATE?

"MODE"=YES
"OFF" =NO

~ 77 OR "OFF'

RELEASE "MODE"
KEY

PRESS"MODE"

KEY

ES
CALIBRA-
TE?

NO

POWER OFF

DISPLAY
"YES'

Ue

DISPLAY
"ZERO

Y

STANDBY FOR
OPERATION

NO

DISPLAY
"LOAD"

il

y
DISPLAY
XXXX!

i fi

Y
PUT REQUIRED
LOAD ON PLATTER

v

CORRECT
WEIGHT?

NO

v

THE WEIGHT DISPLAYED
ISFIXED AND FLASHING

PRESS"MODE"
KEY

DISPLAY
"CAL._2"

2nd POINT
CAI IRRATION

NO

PRESS
"ON/ZERO"

WEIGHT STILL
ON THE PLATTER?

YES

"XXXX"=ASSIG-
7 7 7INED WEIGHT

DISPLAY
XXXX!

12



PRESS"MODE"
KEY

Y
DISPLAY NORMALLY EQUAL TO
swxxx' ) 2/3 OF FULL CAPACITY
Y

PUT REQUIRED
LOAD ON PLATTER

CORRECT
WEIGHT %

THE WEIGHT DISPLAYED
ISFIXED AND FLASHING

|

PRESS "MODE"
KEY

DISPLAY  \ | "XXXX"=ASSIG-
XXX NED WEIGHT

STANDBY FOR
OPERATION




CDD VEEI GHT CALI BRATI ON

START

PRESS "MODE" &
"ON/ZERO"

\
RELEASE
"ON/ZERO" KEY

Y

DISPLAY
CALIBRATE? | “CAL,_1"

Y

RELEASE "MODE"
KEY

PRESS
"ON/ZERO" KEY

v

"ON/ZERO"=IN- ENTER THE 1'ST
CREASE . —— CALIBRATION
VALUE WEIGHT
"“TARE" =MOVE

PRESS"MODE"
KEY

STANDBY FOR
OPERATION

PUT REQUIRED
LOAD ON PLATTER

CORRECT

WEICHT?

THE WEIGHT DISPLAYED
ISFIXED AND FLASHING

PRESS"MODE"
KEY

2nd POINT
CAIl IRRATION

NO
"ON/ZERO" KEY

WEIGHT STILL
ON THE PLATTER?

"XXXX"=ASSIG-
NED WEIGHT

14



PRESS"MODE"

KEY
"ON/ZERO"=IN- \
CREASE VALUE ___| ENTERTHE 2ND CALI-
"TARE" =MOVE BRATION WEIGHT
CURSOR

PRESS"MODE"

Y
DISPLAY  \ "XXXX" =
TXXXX! ASSIGNED
Y

PUT REQUIRED
LOAD ON PLATTER

NO
CORRECT

WEIGHT ?

YES i

THE WEIGHT DISPLAYED
ISFIXED AND FLASHING

l

PRESS "MODE"
KEY

"XXXX"=ASSIG-
NED WEIGHT

STANDBY FOR
OPERATION




2.5.2 Function Test (for technicians only)

PRESS "TARE"
& "ON/ZERO"

v

RELEASE
"ON/ZERO" KEY

Y

RELEASE

"TARE" KEY
DISPLAY
"99999"

v COUNTDOWN |
"00000"
" MODE " "ON/ZERO" Y
—(3) o)
y 'TARE' A

STANDBY FOR
F2 OPFRATION

16



D ISPLAY
XXX

xoxShow offeet | ----

"TARE"

PRESSKEY ?

X @

TEST SPAN
AP ->0+/-3 |.... . VALUE

"ON/ZERO" "TARE"

(_
PUT ON THE
ASSIGNED 4‘ , "
WEIGHT MODE
L.CD
\ PANORAMIC
VIEW
D ISPLAY
SPAN VALUE NO
\ YES

A

17



"MODE"

"MODE"

"ON/ZERO"

SELECT TYPE BY
PRESSING "ON/ZERO"
(OIML OR NORMAL)

PRESS "MODE"

KEY

"MODE"

¢ "ON/ZERO"

SELECT UNIT BY
PRESSING "ON/ZERO"
(g OR g/lb , kg OR kg/lb)

PRESS "MODE"
KEY

@(‘(

"ON/ZERO"

SELECT DECIMAL
POINT BY PRESSING
"ON/ZERQO" (0, 0.0, 0.00, 0.000)

PRESS "MODE"

KEY

"ON/ZERO"

SETUP CAPACITY Max2
AND e2 BY PRESSING
"ON/ZERO", "TARE"

PRESS "MODE"
KEY

v
2_M.O DE"

"ON/ZERO"

SETUP CAPACITY Max1
AND el BY PRESSING
"ON/ZERO" ,"TARE"

PRESS "MODE"
KEY
<
Y
F4

18



PRESS KEY?

"ON/ZE
(=

4 OFF

¢"M ODE ™

"MODE "

Aub shutoff
| whennotin
use fordm n.

"TARE"( :: >

No
........................... A ub gr]ut_oﬁ

"ON/ZERQ
O

SELECT BAUD
RATE

SELECT PROTOCOL
(N81 OR E71)

Y

19



PRESS KEY?

"ON/ZERQ®
O

4
FiLt.o oo DISABLE DIGITAL FILTER

> "MODE "

e ©

¢"M ODE ™

“1ENABLE DIGITAL FILTER

i "MODE"

20



"ON/ZERO" "TARE "
€< PRESS KEY?
> "MODE "
TroFF ............................

"MODE "

DISABLE AUTO TARE
EUNCTION

"TARE ™ i :

ENABLE AUTO TARE FUNCTION

"TARE "

i "MODE™

21



3. TROUBLE SHOOTI NG
3.1 TROUBLE SHOOTI NG LOCP

POVNER ON

DI SPLAY RANDOWV

COUNT DOWR? FI GURE ¢

NO DI SPLAY

v

CHECK POVWER SUPPLY,
CPU, LCD, KEYBOARD

CHECK CPU, LCD,
LCD DRI VER | C

SHOW | 00000;j

v

CHECK LOAD CELL,

COUNTS AND
THEN ZERCO?

X A/ D UNI T, OFFSET
VALUE
GHOST UNSTABLE
¢ PROPER READCUT? ¢
CHECK POVER CHECK PLATTER
SUPPLY, LCD, LCD STOPPER, LOAD
DRI VER| C, R39, 40 CELL, A D UNIT,
X BAD SOLDERI NG

CANj T REACH THE
I NCORRECT FULL CAPACI TY
CORRECT READQUT?

v v

RE- CALI BRATE oK CHECK PLATTER

THE SCALE STOPPER, LOAD
CELL, OFFSET
VALUE

GCRI\/AL OPERATI ON

22



PARTS AND COVPONENTS TROUBLE SHOOTI NG

3.2
3.2.1 Power Supply Checking
3.2.1.1 Relevant parts:
Mai n Board (AFW 10- X)
& (A1515)
Q@ (A733)
UL1( Al C 1722-5.0)
QL (C1061)
Q@ (C945)

ZD1( ZENER 8. 2V)
R20( 1. 2R 1/ 2W
DC JACK

BATTERY( 6V 4Ah)

rrrrrrr v
o E—1 +5V
C1061TT - un
c18 02 R20 VN o 24 ACI722-50C7L (g
100047 /16V 2 B co4s 2R 1/20 oND— 100uF /16V | 5 100uF/16V
= vo
GNp

. It 22 [e 23

20 -~ 1042 .~ 1042
R17 4700/%6V R22
100R 1/2 Ra

cn AUTO-OFF

1042

TO BATTERY

oN

t
a2y A

Descri ption:
1) Power source: Rechargeable Battery 6V/ 4Ah or AC adaptor (9V,
500ma)

2) +5V power drives digital circuit system
Ull (AIC 1722-5.0) is a 5volts Vol tage Requl at or.

3) +5V power drives analog circuit system
U4 (AS2950A) is a 5/olts Voltage Regul ator.

4) Auto-off:
If the scale is set with 4 _oFF of power-saving function or under
LO BAT situation, after fixed tine interval, CPUw || rel ease a
| owpotential signal todraw @ down, then @ cuts off, scale wi ||l
be shut down i mmedi ately.

23



5) Low Power Detection:
The QB(A733) is designed to detect the power | evel. Wen battery
power i sl essthan5.5V,thecoll ector polew || beconehi ghpotenti al,
then CPUw Il instruct LCD display to show LOBAT synbol .

3.2.1.2 Input voltage: 5.5V or higher
Check and recharge battery if voltageis |less than 5.5V.

3.2.1.3 Systemvoltage (Vcc): 5V +/ - 10%
Check that the systemvoltage is withinbV +/- 10%

a) less than 4.5V, the CPU nmay not work properly.
b) nore than 6V, ghost will appear on LCD.

3.2.2 Platter Stopper Checking
The pl atter device shall not touch anything around itself during
operation. Check that the platter is not contactedw th t he upper
(no | oad) and/or lower (with |oad) stopper.

3.2.3 LCD Display Checking

3.2.3.1 Check that it is soldered and connected properly between LCD
and driver |IC (PCF8576), driver |IC (PCF8576) and CPU.

3.2.3.2 Check whether LCD is broken.

3.2.4 CPU Checki ng

3.2.4.1 Check that all pins are seated properly into the socket.
3.2.4.2 Check that the Crystal Oscillator works.

3.2.4.3 Check the RESET is normally | ow.

3.2.5 A/D Unit Checking

3.2.5.1 Check that the +5V powers are correctly fed to the
A/'D unit.

3.2.5.2 Check that the signal output of |oadcell is normal.

3.2.5.3 Check OP. Amplifiers & A/ID Converter (AD7D5).

24



When no error is found with the above checki ng procedures, the trouble
can be caused on the | oadcell or the PCB itself. Replace a new one
could be better to identify the defective.

Inthisway, thereadout of wei ght woul d be vari ed because of t he out put
vol tage of | oadcell and different span value, so recalibration is
required after this replacenent.

25



ELECTRI CAL ClI RCU TRY

4.1 SCHEMATI CS
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P4 s34 2L
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c30 P10 on mmuw fer A% 7 =27 =17 =7 = PCS
1042 D3 IN4148 sw2 529 $ MQ lo ([ Tlol[ Tle(] Tl F@
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P25 BUSY 1 s %
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1 2 3 _ 4 5 _ 6 7 _ 8 _ 9
c26 A
10uF /TC +V
n_o_w__m = | un rav
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5. BILL OF MATERI AL

AFW SERI ES

STRUCTURE

Parts No. Descri ption Speci fication Qy Remark
A0905600500 CONNECTOR 5 PIN(PLT-165-R) 1
A1007000001 FERRI TE CCRE TR-16*9* 28mm 1
A1007000004 FERRI TE CCRE T-28.3*13. 8%13. 5mMm 1
A1204040370 W RE ARRAY 4 PIN 37cm 1
C1OFW00000 PANEL PQ  TRANSPARENT) OFW SERI ES, 201*78*2t 1
G00010FVW00 PLASTI C HOUSI NG( UNDER) OFW SERI ES 1
G0001FMD200 PLASTI C HOUSI NG( UPPER) FM SERI ES, 6 HOLES 1
C1AFW30000 OVERLAY PC AFW SERI ES 1
E1AFW00010 P.C.B. KIT AFW 10- X MAI NBOARD 1
A1600060400 RECHARCGEABLE BATTERY 6V 4Ah 1
A1208020351 BATTERY W RE ARRAY 2PI'N 35cm SI NGLE HOUSI NG 1
A1208020601 BATTERY W RE ARRAY 2PI' N 60cm SI NGLE HOUSI NG 1
FOO07NBS102 BATTERY CLAMP NBS SERI ES{ ALUM NUM HOUSI NG) 1

ABQ* * % * x K k% ADAPTOR ***\/ 9V, 500mA 1
G0003PSP0O00 PLASTI C FI X PLATE PSP/ OFW SERI ES, U SHAPE 1
G0030000800 ADJUSTABLE FEET MB* 1. 25P*15L 2
A0906000210 DC JACK SCD- 021( BLACK) 1
A0905600501 CONNECTOR 5 PIN(PLT-165-P) 1
GOO0O5NBS000 RUBBER WASHER i 27*9*3mm 2

AFW 10- X MAI NBOARD

EOAFW 00010 P. C. B. AFW 10- X 1
A0102000289 L. C. D. UTN- G289JV- W 1 LCD1
A0201089582 I.C SMB958AC25P 1 uUs
A0202093462 I.C 93C46PC27 OR 93LC46 1 U6
A0207017220 VOLTAGE REGULATOR |.C. Al C1722-50CZT 1 ul0
A0208085760 I.C PCF8576CT 1 us
A0300000040 1. C. SOCKET 40 PIN 1 Us
A0401007330 TRANSI STOR A733 2 @B, 6
A0401009450 TRANSI STOR 2SC945 3 @,5,7
A0401010610 TRANSI STOR H1061C OR D880 1 Qa
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A0401015150

A0501004148

A0502000001

A0503020082

A0625050000

A0701106017

A0701107016

A0701108016

A0701477016

A0730104050

A0740030050

A0740101050

A0804041503

A0804045003

A0805020120

A0805021101

A0805041101

A0805041221

A0805041102

A0805041103

A0805041153

A0805041223

A0805041272

A0805041471

A0805041472

A0805041473

A0802010305

A0802010309

A0902010020

A0907010030

A0910111020

A1100211059

A1500000004

A1306000003

A5004000004

TRANSI STOR

DI ODE

BRI DGE RECTI FI ER
ZENER DI ODE

L. E.D.

CAPACI TOR (EQ)
CAPACI TOR (EQ)
CAPACI TOR (EQ)

CAPACI TOR (EC)

CAPACI TOR (M.C)

CERAM C CAPACI TOR (CQ)
CERAM C CAPACI TOR (CQ)
METAL FI LM RESI STOR
METAL FI LM RESI STOR

CARBON F

LM RESI STOR

CARBON FI LM RESI STOR

CARBON FI LM RESI STOR

CARBON FI LM RESI STOR

CARBON FI LM RESI STOR

CARBON FI LM RESI STOR

CARBON FI LM RESI STOR

CARBON FI LM RESI STOR

CARBON FI LM RESI STOR

CARBON FI LM RESI STOR

CARBON FI LM RESI STOR

CARBON FI LM RESI STOR

RESI STOR NETWORK

RESI STOR NETWORK

CONNECTCOR

CONNECTCOR

M NI JUVPER

CRYSTAL

BUZZER

TACT SW

HEAT SI NK

A1515

1N4148

V06( 1A)

1/ 2W 8V2( 9A3)

GREEN/ RED, ROUND 5nm
10uF/ 25V( SS TYPE)
100uF/ 16V

1000uF/ 16V

470uF/ 16V

104z
30pf / 50V( 30)
100pf / 50V( 101)
150KE 1/ 4W
500KE 1/ 4W
1.2¢ 1/ 2w
100% 1/ 2w
100% 1/ 4W
220£ 1/ 4W
1KE 1/ 4w
10KE 1/ 4W
15KE 1/ 4W
22KE 1/ 4W
2.7KE  1/4W
470¢ 1/ 4W
4.7KE 1/ 4W
4TKE 1/ 4W
10KE 5 PIN
10KE 9 PIN
2 PI N WAFER, PI TCH=3. 9mm
1 * 3 PIN 180¢
PI TCH 2. 54

11. 0592MHZ
OBO 15210

KPT- 1104B

MB-217-22+PI N

@, 8
D1-3

BRL

zD1

LEDL

26, 27, 32, 41
C24, 25, 44

c18

20

C19, 21- 23, 30, 31,
33, 34, 39, 40, 42,
43

28, 29

C35-38

R28

R30

R20

RL7

R37, 38

R18

R36, 43

R22, 23, 27, 33- 35, 40- 41
R21, 39

R29

R25, 31

R19

R24, 42

R26

NR2

NRL

J2,3

JP3

JP3

X1

BZ1

SW-4
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A/ D SECTI ON

A0203077050

A0206000072

A0207029500

A0702226016

A0713105063

A0730104050

A0731104050

A0740047050

A0740101050

A0803041002

A0803041501

A0803043001

A0803041500

A0804044701

A0805041101

A0805041103

A0805041561

A1008000001

A1100249152

F0015000012

F0015000013

70010000305

l.C
lI.C

VOLTAGE REGULATCOR | . C
CAPACI TOR ( TQ)
POLYESTER FI LM CAPACI TOR( MEF)
CAPACI TOR (MLC)

CAPACI TOR (X7R)

CERAM C CAPACI TOR (CC)
CERAM C CAPACI TOR (CQ)
METAL FI LM RESI STOR
METAL FI LM RESI STOR
METAL FI LM RESI STOR
METAL FI LM RESI STOR
METAL FI LM RESI STOR
CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
EM FILTER

CRYSTAL

PROTECTI ON BOX
PROTECTI ON BOX

SCREW

BACK LI GHT OPTI ON

A1400000006

A1401005000

BACK LI GHT(EL)

BACK LI GHT | NVERTER

RS232 OPTI ON

A0901010040

A0904120250

E1HBWL0O0000

CONNECTCOR

CONNECTCOR

P.C.B. KIT

AD7705AN
oP177

AS2950AW

22uF/ 16V( 226)
1uF/ 63V (105)
1047

1047
47pf 1 50V( 47)
100pf/ 50V( 101)
10KE 1/ 4w
1.5KE 1/ 4W
3KE 1/ 4w
150£ 1/ 4W
4.7KE 1/ 4W
100£ 1/ 4w
10KE 1/ 4w
560£ 1/ 4w
DSS- 306- 55Y5S471MLOO
4.9152MHZ
7705-52-1 ( UPPER)
7705-52-1 ( UNDER)

MB* 6

130. 0*44mm

5V / 90c¢

4 PI N WAFER
D- SUB 25 PI N(DST TYPE)

HBW SERI ES( RS232G 1B1)

Ul-2

C10

c7

C3,6,9, 16,17
C1,2,4,5,8
C11-12
C13-15
R7-8

R12

R11

RO ( SPAN)
R3-6

R10, R13- 14
R16

R15

EM 1- 3

X2

EL1

I N1

J4
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APF SERI ES

STRUCTURE

Parts No. Descri ption Specificatim Qy Remark
A0905600500 CONNECTOR 5 PIN(PLT-165-R) 1
A1007000001 FERRI TE CCRE TR-16*9* 28mm 1
A1007000004 FERRI TE CCRE T-28.3*13. 8%13. 5mm 1
A1204040370 W RE ARRAY 4 PIN 37cm 1
C1OFW00000 PANEL PQ  TRANSPARENT) OFW SERI ES, 201*78*2t 1
(0001706000 PLASTI C HOUSI NG( UNDER) 1708S SERI ES 1
G0001FMD200 PLASTI C HOUSI NG( UPPER) FM SERI ES, 6 HOLES 1
C1AFW30000 OVERLAY PC AFW SERI ES 1
E1AFW00010 P.C.B. KIT AFW 10- X MAI NBOARD 1
A1600060400 RECHARGEABLE BATTERY 6V 4Ah 1
A1208020351 BATTERY W RE ARRAY 2PI'N 35cm SI NGLE HOUSI NG 1
A1208020601 BATTERY W RE ARRAY 2PI' N 60cm SI NGLE HOUSI NG 1
G0009706000 BATTERY COVER 1708S SERI ES 1

ABQ* * % * x Kk k% ADAPTOR ***\/ 9V, 500mA 1
A0906000210 DC JACK SCD- 021( BLACK) 1

AFW 10- X MAI NBOARD

EOAFW00010 P. C. B. AFW 10- X 1
A0102000289 L. C. D. UTN- G289JV- W 1 LCD1
A0201089582 I.C SMB958AC25P 1 uUs
A0202093462 I.C 93C46PC27 OR 93LC46 1 U6
A0207017220 VOLTAGE REGULATOR |.C. Al C1722-50CZT 1 u10
A0208085760 I.C PCF8576CT 1 us
A0300000040 1. C. SOCKET 40 PIN 1 Us
A0401007330 TRANSI STOR A733 2 @B, 6
A0401009450 TRANSI STOR 2SC945 3 @,5,7
A0401010610 TRANSI STOR H1061C OR D880 1 Qa
A0401015150 TRANSI STOR A1515 2 4,8
A0501004148 DI ODE 1N4148 3 D1-3
A0502000001 BRI DGE RECTI FI ER WD6( 1A) 1 BR1
A0503020082 ZENER DI ODE 1/ 2W 8V2( 9A3) 1 ZD1
A0625050000 L. E. D. GREEN RED, ROUND 5mm 1 LED1
A0701106017 CAPACI TOR ( EC) 10uF/ 25V(SS TYPE) 4 C26, 27, 32, 41
A0701107016 CAPACI TOR ( EC) 100uF/ 16V 3 C24, 25, 44
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A0701108016 CAPACI TOR (EC)
A0701477016 CAPACI TOR ( ECQ)
A0730104050 CAPACI TOR (M.C)
A0740030050 CERAM C CAPACI TOR ( CC)
A0740101050 CERAM C CAPACI TOR ( CC)
A0804041503 METAL FI LM RESI STOR
A0804045003 METAL FI LM RESI STOR
A0805020120 CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
A0805021101 CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
A0805041101 CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
A0805041221 CARBON FI LM RES STOR
A0805041102 CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
A0805041103 CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
A0805041153 CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
A0805041223 CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
A0805041272 CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
A0805041471 CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
A0805041472 CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
A0805041473 CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
A0802010305 RESI STOR NETWORK
A0802010309 RESI STOR NETWORK
A0902010020 CONNECTCOR

A0907010030 CONNECTCOR

A0910111020 M NI JUVPER
A1100211059 CRYSTAL

A1500000004 BUZZER

A1306000003 TACT SW

A5004000004 HEAT SI NK

A/ D SECTI ON

A0203077050 I.C

A0206000072 I.C

A0207029500 VOLTAGE REGULATOR | . C.
A0702226016 CAPACI TOR (TC)
A0713105063 POLYESTER FI LM CAPACI TOR( MEF)
A0730104050 CAPACI TOR (M.C)

1000uF/ 16V

470uF/ 16V

104z
30pf / 50V( 30)
100pf / 50V( 101)
150KE 1/ 4W
500KE 1/ 4W
1.2¢ 1/ 2w
100% 1/ 2w
100% 1/ 4W
220£ 1/ 4W
1KE 1/ 4w
10KE 1/ 4W
15KE 1/ 4W
22KE 1/ 4W
2.7KE  1/4W
470¢ 1/ 4W
4.7KE 1/ 4W
4TKE 1/ 4W
10KE 5 PIN

10KE 9 PIN

2 PI'N WAFER, PI TCH=3. 9nm

1* 3 PIN 180¢
PI TCH 2. 54

11. 0592MHz
O0BO- 15210
KPT-1104B

MB-217-22+PI N

AD7705AN
oP177
AS2950AW
22uF/ 16V( 226)
1uF/ 63V (105)

104z

c18
c20

C19, 21- 23, 30, 31,
33, 34, 39, 40, 42,
43

28, 29

C35-38

R28

R30

R20

RL7

R37, 38

R18

R36, 43

R22, 23, 27, 33- 35, 40- 41
R21, 39

R29

R25, 31

R19

R24, 42

R26

NR2

NRL

J2,3

JP3

JP3

X1

BZ1

SW-4

Ul-2

C10

c7

G3,6,9,16, 17
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A0731104050

A0740047050

A0740101050

A0803041002

A0803041501

A0803043001

A0803041500

A0804044701

A0805041101

A0805041103

A0805041561

A1008000001

A1100249152

F0015000012

F0015000013

70010000305

CAPACI TOR (X7R)

CERAM C CAPACI TOR (CC)
CERAM C CAPACI TOR (CC)
METAL FI LM RESI STOR
METAL FI LM RESI STOR
METAL FI LM RESI STOR
METAL FI LM RESI STOR
METAL FI LM RESI STOR
CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
CARBON FI LM RESI STOR
EM FILTER

CRYSTAL

PROTECTI ON BOX
PROTECTI ON BOX

SCREW

BACK LI GHT OPTI ON

A1400000006

A1401005000

BACK LI GHT(EL)

BACK LI GHT | NVERTER

RS232 OPTI ON

A0901010040

A0904120250

E1HBWL0O0000

CONNECTCOR

CONNECTCOR

P.C.B. KIT

1047
47pf 1 50V( 47)

100pf/ 50V( 101)

10KE 1/ 4w

1.5KE 1/ 4W

3KE 1/ 4w

150£ 1/ AW

4.7KE 1/ 4W

100£ 1/ 4w

10KE 1/ 4w

560£ 1/ 4w

DSS- 306- 55Y5S471MLOO
4.9152MHZ

7705-52-1 ( UPPER)
7705-52-1 ( UNDER)

MB* 6

130. 0*44mMm

5V / 90c¢

4 PI N WAFER
D- SUB 25 PI N(DST TYPE)

HBW SERI ES( RS232GC 1B1)

C1,2,4,5,8
C11-12
C13-15
R7-8

R12

R11

RO ( SPAN)
R3-6

R10, R13- 14
R16

R15

EM 1- 3

X2

EL1

I N1

J4
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6. APPENDI X

SyncMOS Technologies Inc.

SMBYSS

May 2001

Product List

SMBERBLIE, 26 MHz J2KB iflemal memosy’ MCLU
SMIBOBBLZE, 25 MHz 3ZKE intemal memary ML
SMIBASECAD. 20 MHz 22KE intemal mermary MCL

Description

The BkM3958 senes product is an 8 - bif single chip mioro
cantreder with 32KB flash & 1KB RAM embedded. It iz a
dgerivabive of the BDSZ micro controfier famisy. With fa
hardware features and powerlul irstucbon el s
siraig™ forward to make it a versalile and cost effective
controder for thosa applicabions which demand up 1o 32 I
O pine for PDIP package or up to 36 1D mins for PLCCY
OFF package. or applications which nesd up %o 32KB
memany either for program or for data o mixed

To prograrm e on-chip flash memosy, a ormmencial wriler
& availabhe o do iLin parallel pregramming method

Ordering Information

Wy
SMEQSEINNK

WY PEEL WWRak

W WETSIon GENII'IE"[ A B, ]

| process identifier (L2300 ~ 38W Ca=d 5 = £.5v)
Inh working ciock in MHz (25, 40}

i package lype postlin jas below labe}

Finra
Fradti Fuchage Confeuration Cémiension
[ L PO nage 1 pagel®
J AL PLOG pege 2 pagelt
[ TALFP Teca 7 pagaiy

& - Bit Micro-controifer
Wwith 32KE Mash & TKE RAM embeaded

Features

Woeking vollage: 3.00 — 3BV For L Vrsion
4.9 = 5.8V Far © Verscn

General 8052 family cormpalible

12 clocks per machne cyela

32 KB imternal flash memory

1024 bybes data RAKM

316 bit imers/counters

Fowr B-bit I'D ports for PDIP package

Four 8-bit 1D ports + cne 4-bit 110 ports

fer PLCG or GFP package

Full duplex sedal channel

Bit operaticn instructon

Page fres jumps

B-Dil ungigred division

B-bit unsigred multiply

BZD anihmatic operalions

Dwrect addressing

Indires addressing

Masted inerupls

T priority level intarmupts

A serlal 10 port

Power sawe modes

Idle mode and power down mode

Code protectizn function

One walch dog tmer (WOT)

Low EMI {inhibil ALE)

Tawan
4F, M 1 Crestion Road 1,

Sdence-based Indusinal Park,

Hainchy, Takean 30077

TEL: 336-3-5759-2928
BRE--57D-20838
FAX: BEG-3-570-2060
AEA-3-5TB-D483

Spaciicasons subjes in change wihoul notice, contac] your sses represaniatves (or (e sosi moent nforeation,

9 Ver 11 PID 3953 081



SyneMOS Technologies Inc.

SM8Y58

May 2001

Pin Conligurations

wl 1Pz
w P12

-+
[N
L
[

ul | T2P.0

] PodraD

2

SMBgs58inhd
44 PLCC

(Top Miaw)

s Pozans

5[] po.ausna

= [ POAADS
= [ PO SMDE
3] POOGADE
36 ] PoTAADT
| | pEAIUPR

=[] P41
LD ALE
|| aFSEN

H Pz 7ms
Al ] F2 eI

,': O 'r g m

o o
g2  £Ed%
onfEag3 a3
:..n.n.f—"l':'n.':":':.u.EE
goooigooon
43 & 41491 F> 3B T 36 0 34

Pi s
PiE

PO AIADS
PO SADS

Piy . PO EIADE

RES SMBS58ihhQ PO.TIADT

REDUPA0 AELNPP
A 44L QFP P
TROUFE.A ALE

aRTIN-A {Top \View) AFSEN
RIMNT1PI 3 . P2 TIA1S
TOFL4 =1 AT

TIPSy w5 moay 2o 23 34 28 26 27 28 T[] FE5MAT Tupas N P2EATI
OO oooOouOdoo L i L
Whn:;ﬁunmg:_—ﬁ I I IIIII I
EZgERES g ss93g2%232:®
gu?:x ?EEE; mgfﬁﬁn'ﬁ:ag%

E vEE Eg~" ®Ezpg
TR0 E 1 . j VoD
TRERF1T [ 2 w ] POMADD
B3 E ] i :I PO 1JAD1
13 [ =[] Pazanz
Pra [ = w1 PamaDs
H'5 - a5|] PowaDa
el 1 x[] PoaaDs
I
3 PO
7 []s o g
— =2 eanaor
REE: Fo S A
moesn [Ju ©F B Al e
; 2 W in w[] ME
TEOWE1 [ e ]
T = S w[] ersen
wiNTOFAZ [ = T =
enTeaa [ o T =[] Froas
Torzs [ u ] P2aist4
Tras [ = = Pz
srmran [ = ] PRamIz
sRveay [ u ] Pauan
wmae O s s [ P2aain
XAt [ = u[] PzuAg
wEa ] [ Peaise
Speahcsbans subied o change withoul nolce contact vour saes representatives for the most receni nformaion
218 Wer 1.1 PID 8958 05/01
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SyneMOS Technologies Inc.

Prosram
Tograrn

Rogeler  (eg—]

May 2007
Block Diagram
Crae Decoder & q 1
Timer 2 Times 1 Tirner © p'jﬁ:.;;, Reqister 'uzrj;ﬁhes
o Dufp [
RES Rasst to pertinant biocks neTR
Carguil AT el———
i 10 whele chip FI PC
g f:?wc:r —l Y Y NCrEMEnier
i — L IrgLl
l Buffer2 Bufers l
el 1o pertnant biocks
""Elflﬂ - AL Coomrtes
KTALZ T
:-:T#.L‘q_' Timing
T S o wihala system
- aneralor
ALE
e
iF-"Eh. Instrection -
Regisler
# 2K
c t '] 4 J byles
¥ 1 Flazh
Pl Fort 1 Fort 2 Porl 3 Fart 4 Whemiry
Latch Latzh Laten Laich Latch
i i [ I ¥y ! " l
Fert 0 Pan 1 Fort 2 Part 3 Poia 4 | T
Diriver & Mux] | Oreeer & Mus| | Driver £ Mo ] [Driver & Rax ||Coveer & R

it

b2

2

b2

Sipmg fcaions pakgec! o changs withoul nrise coniac your ssisn repressniabies for (he most et infermatbon

SM8958

a9

PID 8058 0501
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ANALOG
DEVICES

JVAV, TmW

2-/3-Channel 16-Bit, Sigma-Delta ADCs

AD7705/AD7706

FEATURES
AD7705: Two Fully Differential Input Channel ADCs
AD7706: Three Pseudo Differential Input Channel ADCs
16 Bits No Missing Codes
0.002% Nonlinearity
Programmable Gain Front End
Gains from 1 to 128
Three-Wire Serial Interface
SPI™, QSPI™, MICROWIRE™ and DSP Compatible
Schmitt Trigger Input on SCLK
Ability to Buffer the Analog Input
27V to33Vord75V to5.25 V Operation
Power Dissipation TmW max @ 3V
Standby Current 8 pA max
16-Lead DIP, 16-Lead SOIC and TSSOP Packages

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The AD7T05/ADT706 are complete analog front ends for low
[requency measurement applications, These two-'three-channel
devices can accept low level input signals directly from a trans-
ducer and produce a serial digital output, They employ a sigma-
delta conversion technique to realize up to 16 bits of no missing
codes performance. The selected input signal is applied to a
proprietary programmable gain front end based around an ana-
log modulator, The modulator output is processed by an on-
chip digital filter. The first notch of this digital filter can be
programmed via an on-chip control register allowing adjustment
of the filter cutoff and output update rate.

The ADTT05/ADTT06 operate from a single 2.7 Vo 3.3 V or
175V t0 5.25 V supply. The AD7705 features two fully differ-
ential analog input channels while the AD7706 features three
pseudo differential input channels. Both devices feature a differ-
ential reference input. Input signal ranges of 0 mV to +20 mV
through 0 W to +2.5 ¥V can be incorporated on both devices when
operating with a Vpp of 5 V and a reference of 2.5 V. They can
also handle bipolar input signal ranges of £20 mV through +2.5 'V,
which are referenced to the AIN(-) inputs on the AD7705 and to
the COMMON input on the ADTT06. The ADTT05/ADTT06,
with 3 V supply and a 1.225 V reference, can handle unipolar
input signal ranges of 0 mV to +10 mV through 0V to +1.225 V.
Its bipolar input signal ranges are £10 mV through £ 1.225 V.
The ADTTOS/ADTT06 thus perform all signal conditioning and
conversion for a two- or three-channel system.

The ADTTOS/ADTTO6 are ideal for use in smart, microcontroller
or DSP-based systems. They feature a serial interface that can
be configured for three-wire operation. Gain settings, signal
polarity and update rate selection can be configured in software
“Protected by ULS, Patent Number 5,134,401,

SPI and QSPI are rademarks of Motorola, Inc.
MICROWIRE is a trademark of National Semiconductor.

REV. A

Information furnishad by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliabla. However, sponsibility is assumed by Analog Davices for its
usa, naor for any infringements of patents o har rights of third parties
which may result from its use. Mo license iz grantad by implication or
atherwise under any patant or patent rights of Analog Devices.

FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM

Voo REF INi-)  REFIN{+)
.

ADTTOS/ADTT06

CHARGE
BALANCING
AD CONVERTER

ANALOG XA
INPUT H MOCULATCOR
CHANNELS

[
DIGITAL FILTER

SERIAL INTERFACE

T
|
| REGISTER BANK
MELK IN i SCLK
MELK oUT | s
I DIN
| DouT

. L________g:é__

GND DROY RESET

using the input serial port. The part contains self-calibration and
system calibration options to eliminate gain and offset errors on
the part itself or in the system.

CMOS construction ensures very low power dissipation, and the
power-down mode reduces the standby power consumption to
20 uW typ. These parts are available in a 16-lead, 0.3 inch-wide,
plastic dual-in-line package (DIP), a 16-lead wide body (0.3
inch) small outline (SOIC) package and also a low profile Lo-
lead TSS0PD.

PRODUCT HIGHLIGHTS

1. The ADT705/ADT706 consumes less than 1 mW at 3V
supplies and 1 MHz master clock, making it ideal for use in
low power systems. Standby current is less than 8 pA.

2. The programmable gain input allows the AD7705/ADT706
to accept input signals directly from a strain gage or trans-
ducer, removing a considerable amount of signal conditioning,

3. The ADTTOS/ADTT06 is ideal for microcontroller or DSP
processor applications with a three-wire serial interface re-
ducing the number of interconnect lines and reducing the
number of opto-couplers required in isolated systems.

. The part features excellent static performance specifications
with 16 bits, no missing codes, £0.003%: accuracy and low
rms noise (<600 nV). Endpoint errors and the effects of
temperature drift are eliminated by on-chip calibration op-
tions, which remove zero-scale and full-scale errors.

One Technology Way, P.C. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.
Tel: 781/329-4700 World Wide Web Site: http:/ fwww.analog.com
Fax: 781/226-8703 © Analog Devices, Inc., 1998
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Philips Semiconductors

Product specification

Universal LCD driver for low multiplex rates

PCF8576

1 FEATURES

Single-chip LCD controller/driver

Selectable backplane drive configuration: static or 27274
backplane multiplexing

Seloctable display bias configuration: static, 15 or 15
Intemal LCD bias generation with voltage-follower
buffars

« 40 sagment drives: up to bwenty 8-segment numeric
characters; up to ten 15-segment alphanumeric
characters; or any graphics of up to 180 elements
40 = 4-bit RAM for display data storage

« Auto-incremented display data loading across device
subaddress boundaries

+ Display memary bank switching in static and duplex
drive modes

Varzatile blinking modas

LCD and logic supplies may be separated

Wide power supply range: from 2 % for low-threshold
LCDs and up to 9% for guest-host LCDs and
high-threshold (autorncbile) twisted nematic LCDs

« Low power consumption

Power-saving mode for extremely low power
consumption in batery-operated and telephone
applications

[2C-bus interface

« TTL/CMOS compatible

Compatible with any 4-bit, 8-bit or 16-bit
microprocassors/microcontrollers

L]

-

-

3 ORDERING INFORMATION

=

-

May be cascaded for large LCD applications (up to
2560 segments possible)

Cascadable with 24-segment LCD driver PCF2556
« Optimized pinning for plane wiring in both single and
multiple PCF8576 applications

Space-saving 56-lead plastic very small oulline package
(WS055)

Very low external component count (at most one
resistor, even in multiple device applications)

+ Compatible with chip-on-glass technology

+ Manufactured in silicon gate CMOS process.

L]

2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The PCFS5TE is a peripheral device which interfaces to
almost any Liquid Crystal Display (LCD) with low multiplex
rates. It generates the drive signals for any static or
multiplexed LCD containing up to four backplanas and up
to 40 segments and can easily be cascaded forlarger LCD
applications. The PCFRSTE is compatible with most
microprocassors/microcontrollers and communicates via a
two-ling bidirectional 12C-bus. Communication overheads
are minimized by a display RAM with auto-incrementad
addressing, by hardware subaddressing and by display
memory switching (static and duplex drive modes).

PACKAGE
TYPE NUMEER
NAME DESCRIPTION VERSION
PCFSSTET WE0EE | plastic very small outline package; 56 leads SOT190-1
PCFS57EU chip in tray -
PCF35TELZ - chip with bumps in tray -
PCFS5TEUS - ursawn wafar -
PCFASTEUMO FFC chip on film frame carrer (FFC) -
PCFS5TEUMZ2 FFC chip with bumps on film frame carrier (FFC) -
2001 Oct 02 3
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AFW SERIES SEALING DIAGRAM

APPROVED NO.:

REV.

DRAWING NQ.: AFWO-M-01-4

1

DWG. | AFW SERIES

MNAME

SEALING DIAGRAM

SEALING POSITIONS
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APPROVED NO.:

REV.

DRAWING NQ.: AFWO-E-01-4

AFW SERIES EXPLOSION DIAGRAM

DWG. | AFW SERIES
NAME | EXPLOSION DIAGRAM

ITEM|  PART MG PART WAME

EPECIFKCATION

=
=
=

DRAW NO

I5 |GODDIPEPDOT DISFLAY TiX PLATE

F SR SOFW

16 |GODDCEECODDT JADJUST FEET

ECSOFW

7 |CODDERASO00 [RUBEER WASHER

T8 |Dish 01 jpaME PLATE

FZ?WY'*

19 ICODOIOPR000 [iEm Ay COVER—BEAR

20 | ZO01 0000315 E'W-FLAT HEAD

[CONNECTOR

H WASHER

pL T

22 [a1204040250 P.C.H. WIRE ARRAY

DC JACK

23 |m0o0ESIE210 o

LT
da |ATBRONDECEDN [ CHARGE ARLE HATTERT

B P B Y T (S )

A5 (212000351 BATTERY 'WIRE ARRAY

26 [FOOO7MBESI0T WATTERY Fl PLATE

EW-FLAT HEAD TAF

1 P e
fW-FLAT HEAD TAP

N TIDiEEL aY COVER—FRONT

STOFMG00000 PkaiA FANEL
22 [Z00H 000310 ?{ﬂ-#m HE &AL
S 17 JOONTEUSEY BY PANEL
= R

[0 B 1 N B I B 0T B 1
|

35 [GODDAMPEOnD U T
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APF SERIES EXPLOSION DIAGRAM

APPROVED NO.:

REV.

DRAWING NQ.: APFO-E-01-A

DWG.,
MNAME

APF SERIES
EXPLOSION DIAGRAM

[TEM FART NO. PART MAME DESCRIPTION TY
23 [GO00L D600 PLASTIC HOUSING{UNDER) 17085 SERIES I
24 [ANI0001310 D IACK SCO-MZEBLACK) I
25 |A0905500500 CONNBECTOR 5 PIN(PLT-165-R) I
26 | A1S0006000 RECHARGEABLE BATTERY % 4Ah l
I |ALXR0A055] BATTERY WIRE ARRAY 2PIN 35cm S INGLE HOUSING I
28 GOETIAI00 BATTERY COVER 1785 SERIES |
20 (40000000 WASHER M3 2
0 [A10001 306 SCREW TAPED. M3i*h 4
31 JGOALEMO00 PLASTIC HOUSING(UPPER) Fid SERIES |
32 [E1AFWOONILN PC.E. KIT AFW-10-X MAINBOARD I
13 [ZI010001310 SCREW TAPED. M3*|0 &
4 CLOFW O PANEL PC DFW SERIES. 200FT8*Imm |
35 |CLAERO30000] COVERLAY PC AFW SERIES |
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